TOWNSHIP OF FISHING CREEK COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 02-14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF FISHING CREEK VACATING TOWNSHIP ROUTE 563 (COVERED BRIDGE ROAD)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Fishing Creek Township has determined it appropriate and desirable to vacate Township Route 563 (Covered Bridge Road), said road beginning on the northerly right-of-way line of State Route 1020 (Winding Road), extending in a southwesterly direction through lands now owned by John E. Hopkins, Jr., and Emily T. Hopkins (Columbia County Tax Parcel No. 15 13 00600), and through lands now owned by the Columbia County Covered Bridges Association, Inc., terminating on the northerly right-of-way line of State Route 1020 (Winding Road).

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ENACTED and ORDAINED by the Supervisors of Fishing Creek Township that the road in the Township of Fishing Creek known as Township Route 563 (Covered Bridge Road), which extends through lands of John E. Hopkins, Jr., and Emily T. Hopkins (Tax Parcel No. 15 13 00600) and lands of the Columbia County Covered Bridges Association, Inc., from the northerly right-of-way line of State Route 1020 (Winding Road), southwesterly to the northerly right-of-way line of State Route 1020 (Winding Road), is hereby vacated by the Township of Fishing Creek pursuant to applicable law.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after enactment.

ENACTED and ORDAINED this 7th day of October, 2014.

ATTEST: FISHING CREEK TOWNSHIP

Coralee KindtBy: Jay ChallingsworthSecretaryJay Challingsworth

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors

(seal)